
International FASD Awareness Day 2005 
Participants Around the World   
   
Abbotsford, British Columbia, Canada Debbie Hansen johansen@direct.ca 
Acadian Penisula, Caraquet, New brunswick, Canada Claudia Park-Julien bioclyde@nbnet.nb.ca 
Adelaide, South Australia, Australia Sue Miers miers_1@optusnet.com.au 
Adrian, Michigan, USA Faythe Emens faytheemens@tc3net.com 
Albuquerque, New Mexico, USA Jerome Romero aggie@unm.edu 
Alpena, Michigan, USA Mary Schalk maryschalk@direcway.com 
Amherst, Nova Scotia, Canada Vicki Campbell-Dickeson jaberjaws@eastlink.ca 
Anchorage, Alaska, USA Barbara Loutrel Loutrel_Barbara@asdk12.org 
Ann Arbor, Michigan, USA Carolyn Morado morado2712@comcast.net 
Ann Arbor, Michigan, USA Mary Browning mcbrowning@umich.edu 
Aotearoa, New Zealand Christine Rogan christine@ahw.co.nz 
Asmundtorp, Sweden ( near Malmö ) Katarina fas.foreningen@ipbolaget.com 
Auckland, New Zealand Christine Rogan christine@ahw.co.nz 
Auckland, New Zealand Suia Simi Suia@xtra.co.nz 
Ballymena, Northern Ireland Coleen Christie coleenchr@yahoo.co.uk 
Bastrop (Austin) Texas USA Claudia ckbarker@ev1.net 
Belleville, Ontario, Canada Jill Dockrill jillfastec@netscape.net 
Bettendorf, Iowa, USA Stephen & Barbara Neafcy FASFlight@msn.com 
Billings, Montana, USA Deb washijuwia@hotmail.com 
Brantford, Ontario, Canada Darlene Lombardi  DLombardi@brantford.ca 
Bright's Grove, Ontario, Canada Bruce Ritchie info@faslink.org 
Cairns, Queensland, Australia Sue Miers miers_1@optusnet.com.au 
Calgary, Alberta, Canada Berna Stewart berna@shaw.ca 
Campden, Ontario Canada (near Vineland)  Dianne IndigoMaman@aol.com 
Cape Town, South Africa Peter & Vivien Lourens plourens@mweb.co.za 
Carstairs, Alberta, Canada Sheila raposo73@telus.net 
Castro Valley CA USA Linda Hargreaves HARGRLIN@aol.com 
Cass City, Michigan, USA Merry Steely mksteely@isp.com 
Chilliwack, BC, Canada Debra Haas dhaas@telus.net 
Cincinnati, OH, USA Marge Schaim  NANGRACIA@aol.com 
Clinton, NJ  USA Joan Kaplan joankaplan@earthlink.net 
Cold Lake, Alberta, Canada Tracey Knowlton tkfascen@telus.net 
Coon Rapids, Minnesota, USA Deborah Fjeld  debfjeld@yahoo.com 
County Clare, Ireland Vera vera@fasireland.org 
Covington, Kentucky, USA Marge Schaim  NANGRACIA@aol.com 
Cullybackey County, Antrim, Northern Ireland Coleen Christie coleenchr@yahoo.co.uk 
Curve Lake First Nation (near Peterborough) Laurie McLeod-Shabogesic mcllau@anishinabek.ca 
Danbury, Connecticut, U.S.A. Jackie P moxiemaniacs@sbcglobal.net 
Danielson, Connecticut.  USA Cindy Farrow cindyfarrow78@yahoo.com 
Dawson City, Yukon Territory, Canada Yukon Roberta yukonrobertah@yahoo.com 
Decker, Michigan USA Merry Steely mksteely@isp.com 
Deer Park, Washington State, USA Georgia A Gore dandggore@icehouse.net 
Denver, Colorado, USA  Nita Regan  Nitaregan@aol.com 
Destrehan, LA - 20 miles from New Orleans Donna Moore donnalmoore@cox.net 



District of Columbia, USA NOFAS, Nav Dayanand dayanand@nofas.org 
Dublin City, Ireland Vera vera@fasireland.org 
Durham, Ontario, Canada (near Toronto) Yvette, Elspeth Ross rosse@ncf.ca 
East Grand Rapids, Michigan, USA Barbara M Wybrecht robw995@aol.com 
Everett, Washington, USA Christie J. Connors FASDSupport@aol.com 
Fargo, North Dakota Angie Pogue countrygirl6100@yahoo.com 
Fort William First Nation (near Thunder Bay) Laurie McLeod-Shabogesic mcllau@anishinabek.ca 
Freeport, IL  Bobbi HFROGS5@aol.com 
Gabriola Island, BC, Canada Barbara Wedlake barbara@mediaevalgardener.com 
Garsthuizen, Netherlands Diane Black d.black@planet.nl 
Grande Prairie, Alberta, Canada Thelma Vincent thelmant@telusplanet.net 
Guelph, Ontario Canada stemp@sentex.net stemp@sentex.net 
Hamilton, Waikato, Central North Island, New Zealand Shirley Winikerei fast@xtra.co.nz 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, USA Deb Browning dbrowning@state.pa.us 
Hartford, Connecticut, USA Michelle Bidwell emmbee4@yahoo.com 
Hobart, Tasmania, Australia Sue Miers miers_1@optusnet.com.au 
Homer, Alaska, USA Deb Evensen debevensen@alaska.net 
Imperial, TX, USA Avalon Bruce imperial@apex2000.net 
Juneau, Alaska USA Holly T. Cockerille hcockerille@hisea.org 
Juneau, Alaska USA Ric Iannolino fasdakric@yahoo.com 
Kansas City Missouri USA Peggy Oba PSOBA@aol.com 
Kitchener, Ontario, Canada beck dawe huntress34@rogers.com 
Lake Havasu City, Arizona, USA Vicky Brewster dvbrewster@frontiernet.net 
Launceston, Tasmania, Australia Sue Miers miers_1@optusnet.com.au 
Laurel, Maryland, USA Lisa Leandre lisaleandre@yahoo.com 
Lewiston, Minnesota USA  lindalee soderstrom fastxfarNwide@aol.com 
Lingen, Germany Gisela Michalowski giselamichalowski@fasworld.de 
London, Ontario Laura Spero cha@soahac.on.ca 
Mackay, Queensland, Australia Sue Miers miers_1@optusnet.com.au 
Madagascar Thierry Maillard docteur.thierry.maillard@wanadoo.fr 
Mankato, Minnesota, USA Kari Fletcher 7fletchers@charter.net 
Mankato, Minnesota, USA Susan Carlson SUSCA@aol.com 
Medicine Hat, Alberta, Canada Renae Richards renae_r@telus.net 
Memphis, Tennessee, USA Dennis Riddle dennis.riddle@agapemeanslove.org 
Meulheim, Germany Alan Gibson alangibson53@yahoo.de 
Minneapolis, Minnesota, USA Susan Carlson SUSCA@aol.com 
Montevideo, Uruguay, South America Dr Raquel Magri rmagri@presidencia.gub.uy 
Mt. Clemens, Michigan, USA Charisse Cossu-Kowalski cydck@yahoo.com 
Murrieta California USA Eva Carner suneva@adelphia.net 
Musashino-shi, Tokyo, Japan Peggy Oba PSOBA@aol.com 
Nampa, Idaho, USA April Swonger ADSwonger@NNU.Edu 
Nanaimo, Vancouver Island, British Columbia, Canada maureen aunty-maureen@shaw.ca 
New Castle, Pennsylvania, USA Patricia Peiffer fandppeiffer@earthlink.net 
Newton Kansas USA north of Wichita Debbie djackson3011@cox.net 
Niagara Falls, Ontario, Canada Julie-Anne Simard juliansimard@yahoo.ca 
Nipissing First Nation (near North Bay) Laurie McLeod-Shabogesic mcllau@anishinabek.ca 
Nobel, Ontario, Canada Trudy Johnson tjohnsonfasd@msn.com 
North Bay, Ontario Canada Elaine Cousineau ecousineau@communitycounsellingcentre.com 



Onehunga, New Zealand Christine Rogan christine@ahw.co.nz 
Oshawa Ontario, 45 minutes east of Toronto Andrew & Dawna-Mae Mills andrew.mills@sympatico.ca 
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada Elspeth Ross rosse@ncf.ca 
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada Judy Sutton judysutton@sympatico.ca 
Perrysburg, OH (near Toledo) USA Kimberlie Morris fasdfighter@yahoo.com 
Phoenix Arizona, USA Skcubratsgirl@aol.com Skcubratsgirl@aol.com 
Pine City, MN Sue Lartch iceblue@pinenet.com 
Queens, New York City, New York State USA Susan Rose Smrose49@aol.com 
Quesnel British Columbia  Charlene VanKoughnett charlene.vankoughnett@qnfc.bc.ca 
Quill Lake, Saskatchewan Errin Weigel errinweigel@hotmail.com 
Rapid City, South Dakota, USA ham@rushmore ham@rushmore.com 
Regina, Saskatchewan, Canada Jim & Mavis Olesen mjole@accesscomm.ca 
Region of Haldimand/Norfolk Co, Ontario, Canada Tina Pinkett tpinkett@hnreach.on.ca 
Reno, Nevada Patty Lee fastraxfastrax@yahoo.com 
Republic County, KS, USA Louella Hughes Women’s Christian Temperance Movement 
Reunion island Thierry Maillard docteur.thierry.maillard@wanadoo.fr 
Rio Grande, Cape May County, New Jersey, USA  Carlyn and Jack carljack@dandy.net 
Rochester, Minnesota Stacey Troeger stroeger@charter.net 
Roy, WA  USA Teresa bunny_61@netzero.net 
San Diego, California, USA Peggy Combs tracys-mom@cox.net 
San Dimas, California Diane  Kerchner ladydimarie@verizon.net 
San Jose, California, USA Christine Clifford cayc1@prodigy.net 
Santa Clara, California, USA Marilyn Waite FASD2004@aol.com 
Sarasota, Florida, USA Mary LeFew mary.lefew@TheFloridaCenter.org 
Sault Ste. Marie, On P6A 6W3 Canada Theone Collins the1collins.fassm@sympatico.ca 
Seattle, Washington, USA Katy Jo katyjo@u.washington.edu 
Sioux Falls, South Dakota, USA Judy Struck jstruck@usd.edu 
Soldotna, Alaska, USA Vickie Tinker Vickie_Tinker@fcsonline.org 
Somerset, WI Michele Germain Michele.Germain@state.mn.us 
Sprague, WA, USA Kidranch2000@aol.com Kidranch2000@aol.com 
Springfield, Illinois, USA Vivian Botka msruup2@mchsi.com 
Springfield, Fairfax County, Virginia, USA Michelle Wiseman Michellecat88@aol.com 
St. Catharines, Ontario, Canada Angela Foad advocacy@cogeco.net 
St.Pierre-Jolys , Manitoba , Canada  Monique Roy nproy@mts.net 
Streator, Illinois Vivian Botka msruup2@mchsi.com 
Sudbury, Ontario, Canada Carmen Robillard carmen.robillard@ourchildren-ourfuture.net 
Susanville, California, USA Kathryn Page kpage9@frontiernet.net 
Taichung, Taiwan Brian Wybrecht btwybrecht@yahoo.com 
The Pas, Manitoba, Canada Carie McIntosh CMcintosh@gov.mb.ca 
Thunder Bay, Ontario Canada Margie & Dave Fulton fulton@northroute.net 
Thunder Bay, Ontario Canada Maureen Parkes mparkes@norwestchc.org 
Toronto, Ontario, Canada Bonnie Buxton ogrady@axxent.ca 
Tucson, Arizona, USA Teresa Kellerman tkellerman@mindspring.com 
Underwood, Minnesota, USA Mary Weaver waitingkids@prtel.com 
Victor, New York, USA  (near Rochester) Timothy J Whitcomb tctwhit@juno.com 
Victoria, British Columbia David Gerry davidgerry@shaw.ca 
Victoria, British Columbia Linda Potts vicfasmom@hotmail.com 
Viewlake, Ontario (near Lindsay) Allan Mountford mountfrd@allstream.net 



Wagener, SC Freda strawberryjam@peoplepc.com 
Wartburg Tennessee deane hawn randalepatty@highland.net 
Waterloo, Ontario Canada stemp@sentex.net stemp@sentex.net 
White Bear Lake,  MN USA Jnjmccart@aol.com Jnjmccart@aol.com 
Wichita, KS USA Dayna Brown dbrown412@cox.net 
Wigan Lancashire United Kingdom Gloria and Peter Armistead fasawareuk@blueyonder.co.uk 
Wilberforce, Haliburton Highlands, Ontario Canada Edith Woodward edithwoodward@sympatico.ca 
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada Bev Eastcott gbkeastcott@shaw.ca 
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada Val Surbey vsurbey@mts.net 
 


